Immigration Detailed Tables
IMMIGRATION

1. Some people believe that treating minority groups with generosity is a special part of Canadian character. Do you personally agree or disagree with this?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 | 3554 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 132 104 65 381 250 70 252 422 321 472 530
Weighted Base 1002 140 96* 67* 386 238 76* 295 392 309 491 511
Strongly agree 245 37 20 17 109 42 20 66 97 81 108 137
24% 26% 21% 25% 28% 18% 27% 22% 25% 26% 22% 27%
E
Moderately agree 421 59 36 25 150 118 33 140 161 116 202 219
42% 42% 37% 37% 39% 50% 44% 48% 41% 37% 41% 43%
BD |
Moderately disagree 176 22 19 11 60 47 16 56 67 53 91 85
18% 16% 20% 17% 16% 20% 22% 19% 17% 17% 19% 17%
Strongly disagree 114 15 17 8 48 21 5 22 46 45 65 49
11% 10% 18% 12% 12% 9% 7% 8% 12% 15% 13% 10%
EF G
Don't know/Refused 45 7 4 6 19 9 1 9 20 14 24 22
5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4%
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 666 96 56 42 258 160 53 207 257 197 311 355
66% 68% 58% 63% 67% 68% 70% 70% 66% 64% 63% 69%
J
Disagree (Low2Box) 291 37 36 19 108 68 22 79 114 98 157 134
29% 26% 38% 29% 28% 29% 28% 27% 29% 32% 32% 26%
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Immigration Detailed Tables
IMMIGRATION

1. Some people believe that treating minority groups with generosity is a special part of Canadian character. Do you personally agree or disagree with this?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 818 184 68 208 375 346 163 281 434
Weighted Base 1002 819 183 68* 211 373 346 166 276 435
Strongly agree 245 203 42 16 47 82 100 41 71 97
24% 25% 23% 23% 22% 22% 29% 25% 26% 22%
E
Moderately agree 421 340 81 28 87 160 142 73 125 188
42% 42% 44% 42% 41% 43% 41% 44% 45% 43%
Moderately disagree 176 155 21 11 36 70 57 34 47 75
18% 19% 12% 17% 17% 19% 17% 21% 17% 17%
B
Strongly disagree 114 88 26 6 30 46 31 16 24 55
11% 11% 14% 9% 14% 12% 9% 10% 9% 13%
Don't know/Refused 45 34 12 6 10 14 15 2 9 20
5% 4% 7% 9% 5% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5%
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 666 543 123 44 134 242 243 114 196 286
66% 66% 67% 65% 64% 65% 70% 68% 1% 66%
Disagree (Low2Box) 291 243 48 18 66 117 89 51 71 129
29% 30% 26% 26% 31% 31% 26% 30% 26% 30%
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Immigration Detailed Tables

IMMIGRATION
2. AGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Strongly/Moderately agree)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 | 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 132 104 65 381 250 70 252 422 321 472 530
Weighted Base 1002 140 96* 67* 386 238 76* 295 392 309 491 511
1) Canada's multicultural makeup is one of 826 123 80 49 314 194 64 259 317 245 397 429
the best things about this country
82% 88% 83% 74% 82% 81% 85% 88% 81% 79% 81% 84%
C HI
2) The fabric of Canadian society is being 302 35 33 17 130 63 24 73 106 122 147 155
threatened by the influx of visible minority
immigrants
30% 25% 34% 25% 34% 26% 32% 25% 27% 40% 30% 30%
GH
3) Canada is changing too quickly because 377 39 41 18 166 91 22 95 138 142 194 183
of all the minorities we have here now
38% 28% 42% 27% 43% 38% 29% 32% 35% 46% 40% 36%
A ACF GH
10) Discrimination against visible 537 75 49 35 229 107 42 164 211 156 248 289
minorities is a problem in Canada
54% 54% 51% 53% 59% 45% 55% 56% 54% 51% 50% 57%
E
2. AGREE SUMMARY TABLE (Strongly/Moderately agree)
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 818 184 68 208 375 346 163 281 434
Weighted Base 1002 819 183 68* 211 373 346 166 276 435
1) Canada's multicultural makeup is one of 826 688 137 49 176 302 295 139 240 357
the best things about this country
82% 84% 75% 73% 84% 81% 85% 83% 87% 82%
B C
2) The fabric of Canadian society is being 302 242 60 27 78 114 82 59 86 112
threatened by the influx of visible minority
immigrants
30% 30% 33% 40% 37% 30% 24% 36% 31% 26%
F F F |
3) Canada is changing too quickly because 377 312 65 33 99 142 100 85 98 142
of all the minorities we have here now
38% 38% 36% 49% 47% 38% 29% 51% 35% 33%
F EF F HI
10) Discrimination against visible 537 446 90 37 121 182 193 89 151 231
minorities is a problem in Canada
54% 54% 49% 55% 57% 49% 56% 53% 55% 53%
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Immigration Detailed Tables

IMMIGRATION
2. DISAGREE CONFIDENT SUMMARY TABLE (Moderately/Strongly disagree)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 | 3554 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 132 104 65 381 250 70 252 422 321 472 530
Weighted Base 1002 140 96* 67* 386 238 76* 295 392 309 491 511
1) Canada's multicultural makeup is one of 163 14 15 15 66 42 10 34 73 55 87 76
the best things about this country
16% 10% 16% 23% 17% 18% 13% 12% 19% 18% 18% 15%
A G G
2) The fabric of Canadian society is being 668 100 61 44 244 172 47 212 278 174 329 339
threatened by the influx of visible minority
immigrants
67% 72% 64% 65% 63% 72% 62% 72% 1% 56% 67% 66%
D | |
3) Canada is changing too quickly because 606 98 54 43 212 145 52 198 243 162 287 318
of all the minorities we have here now
60% 70% 56% 65% 55% 61% 69% 67% 62% 53% 58% 62%
BD D | |
10) Discrimination against visible 445 62 44 28 149 129 34 126 175 144 236 209
minorities is a problem in Canada
44% 44% 46% 41% 39% 54% 45% 43% 45% 47% 48% 41%
D K
2. DISAGREE CONFIDENT SUMMARY TABLE (Moderately/Strongly disagree)
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I
* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 818 184 68 208 375 346 163 281 434
Weighted Base 1002 819 183 68* 211 373 346 166 276 435
1) Canada's multicultural makeup is one of 163 123 40 14 32 68 48 24 34 75
the best things about this country
16% 15% 22% 20% 15% 18% 14% 15% 12% 17%
A
2) The fabric of Canadian society is being 668 553 114 35 126 253 250 99 183 316
threatened by the influx of visible minority
immigrants
67% 67% 63% 52% 60% 68% 72% 59% 66% 73%
C CD G
3) Canada is changing too quickly because 606 494 111 30 109 225 240 80 175 285
of all the minorities we have here now
60% 60% 61% 44% 52% 60% 69% 48% 63% 66%
C CDE G G
10) Discrimination against visible 445 363 82 27 86 184 147 74 120 198
minorities is a problem in Canada
44% 44% 45% 40% 41% 49% 42% 45% 44% 45%
D
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Immigration Detailed Tables
IMMIGRATION

2. I'm going to read you some different statements people might make about issues concerning life in Canada today. For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, moderately agree, moderately
disagree or strongly disagree: 1) Canada’s multicultural makeup is one of the best things about this country ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 | 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 132 104 65 381 250 70 252 422 321 472 530
Weighted Base 1002 140 96* 67* 386 238 76* 295 392 309 491 511
Strongly agree 434 66 39 30 184 74 40 132 179 120 210 223
43% 47% 41% 45% 48% 31% 53% 45% 46% 39% 43% 44%
E E E E
Moderately agree 392 57 41 19 131 119 24 127 138 125 186 206
39% 41% 43% 29% 34% 50% 32% 43% 35% 40% 38% 40%
CDF H
Moderately disagree 102 11 8 11 32 33 7 23 46 33 48 55
10% 8% 8% 16% 8% 14% 9% 8% 12% 1% 10% 11%
D
Strongly disagree 60 3 7 5 34 9 3 11 27 22 39 21
6% 2% 7% 7% 9% 4% 4% 4% 7% 7% 8% 4%
AE K
Don't know/Refused 14 2 1 2 5 2 2 1 2 9 7 7
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0 0 3% 1% 1%
GH
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 826 123 80 49 314 194 64 259 317 245 397 429
82% 88% 83% 74% 82% 81% 85% 88% 81% 79% 81% 84%
C HI
Disagree (Low2Box) 163 14 15 15 66 42 10 34 73 55 87 76
16% 10% 16% 23% 17% 18% 13% 12% 19% 18% 18% 15%
A G G
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Immigration Detailed Tables

IMMIGRATION

2. I'm going to read you some different statements people might make about issues concerning life in Canada today. For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, moderately agree, moderately
disagree or strongly disagree: 1) Canada’s multicultural makeup is one of the best things about this country ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 818 184 68 208 375 346 163 281 434
Weighted Base 1002 819 183 68* 211 373 346 166 276 435
Strongly agree 434 371 62 17 96 158 160 71 132 186
43% 45% 34% 26% 45% 42% 46% 43% 48% 43%
B C C C
Moderately agree 392 317 75 32 80 144 135 68 107 171
39% 39% 41% 47% 38% 39% 39% 41% 39% 39%
Moderately disagree 102 77 25 13 16 41 32 16 21 48
10% 9% 14% 18% 7% 11% 9% 10% 8% 11%
DF
Strongly disagree 60 45 15 1 16 26 16 8 13 28
6% 6% 8% 2% 8% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Don't know/Refused 14 8 5 5 3 3 3 3 3 3
1% 1% 3% 7% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
A DEF
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 826 688 137 49 176 302 295 139 240 357
82% 84% 75% 73% 84% 81% 85% 83% 87% 82%
B C
Disagree (Low2Box) 163 123 40 14 32 68 48 24 34 75
16% 15% 22% 20% 15% 18% 14% 15% 12% 17%
A
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Immigration Detailed Tables
IMMIGRATION

2. I'm going to read you some different statements people might make about issues concerning life in Canada today. For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, moderately agree, moderately
disagree or strongly disagree: 2) The fabric of Canadian society is being threatened by the influx of visible minority immigrants ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 | 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 132 104 65 381 250 70 252 422 321 472 530
Weighted Base 1002 140 96* 67* 386 238 76* 295 392 309 491 511
Strongly agree 104 9 9 6 56 17 7 11 41 52 53 51
10% 7% 10% 9% 14% 7% 9% 4% 10% 17% 1% 10%
AE G GH
Moderately agree 198 26 23 10 75 46 17 61 65 70 94 104
20% 18% 24% 16% 19% 19% 23% 21% 17% 23% 19% 20%
H
Moderately disagree 312 40 27 19 105 100 21 91 129 90 154 159
31% 29% 28% 29% 27% 42% 28% 31% 33% 29% 31% 31%
ABDF
Strongly disagree 355 60 34 24 139 72 26 121 148 84 175 180
35% 43% 35% 36% 36% 30% 34% 1% 38% 27% 36% 35%
E | |
Don't know/Refused 32 5 2 6 11 3 5 10 8 12 14 18
3% 3% 2% 10% 3% 1% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4%
DE E
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 302 35 33 17 130 63 24 73 106 122 147 155
30% 25% 34% 25% 34% 26% 32% 25% 27% 40% 30% 30%
GH
Disagree (Low2Box) 668 100 61 44 244 172 47 212 278 174 329 339
67% 72% 64% 65% 63% 72% 62% 72% 1% 56% 67% 66%
D | |
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Immigration Detailed Tables

IMMIGRATION

2. I'm going to read you some different statements people might make about issues concerning life in Canada today. For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, moderately agree, moderately
disagree or strongly disagree: 2) The fabric of Canadian society is being threatened by the influx of visible minority immigrants ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 818 184 68 208 375 346 163 281 434
Weighted Base 1002 819 183 68* 211 373 346 166 276 435
Strongly agree 104 83 21 9 33 34 28 23 28 36
10% 10% 12% 13% 16% 9% 8% 14% 10% 8%
EF |
Moderately agree 198 159 39 18 45 80 54 36 58 76
20% 19% 21% 27% 21% 21% 16% 22% 21% 17%
F F
Moderately disagree 312 248 65 25 63 128 96 50 83 139
31% 30% 35% 37% 30% 34% 28% 30% 30% 32%
Strongly disagree 355 305 50 11 63 125 154 48 100 177
35% 37% 27% 16% 30% 34% 45% 29% 36% 41%
B C C CDE G
Don't know/Refused 32 24 8 5 7 6 14 8 7 7
3% 3% 4% 8% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2%
E |
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 302 242 60 27 78 114 82 59 86 112
30% 30% 33% 40% 37% 30% 24% 36% 31% 26%
F F F |
Disagree (Low2Box) 668 553 114 35 126 253 250 99 183 316
67% 67% 63% 52% 60% 68% 72% 59% 66% 73%
C CD G
Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs 9

June 5-7, 2007 E
FINAL DATA

Filename: MEDIA1.DOC



Immigration

IMMIGRATION

2. I'm going to read you some different statements people might make about issues concerning life in Canada today. For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, moderately agree, moderately

disagree or strongly disagree: 3) Canada is changing too quickly because of all the minorities we have here now ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB SKIMN | ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 132 104 65 381 250 70 252 422 321 472 530
Weighted Base 1002 140 96* 67* 386 238 76* 295 392 309 491 511
Strongly agree 158 17 15 3 80 32 11 27 65 64 83 74
16% 12% 16% 4% 21% 13% 14% 9% 17% 21% 17% 15%
C ACE C C G G
Moderately agree 219 22 26 15 86 59 11 67 73 77 111 108
22% 16% 27% 23% 22% 25% 14% 23% 19% 25% 23% 21%
A H
Moderately disagree 327 48 28 17 111 94 29 102 128 94 158 169
33% 34% 29% 26% 29% 39% 39% 35% 33% 31% 32% 33%
CD
Strongly disagree 278 50 26 26 101 51 23 96 115 68 129 149
28% 36% 27% 39% 26% 22% 30% 32% 29% 22% 26% 29%
DE DE | |
Don't know/Refused 19 2 1 6 7 2 2 3 10 5 9 10
2% 1% 1% 8% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
ABDE
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 377 39 41 18 166 91 22 95 138 142 194 183
38% 28% 42% 27% 43% 38% 29% 32% 35% 46% 40% 36%
A ACF GH
Disagree (Low2Box) 606 98 54 43 212 145 52 198 243 162 287 318
60% 70% 56% 65% 55% 61% 69% 67% 62% 53% 58% 62%
BD D | |
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Immigration Detailed Tables

IMMIGRATION

2. I'm going to read you some different statements people might make about issues concerning life in Canada today. For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, moderately agree, moderately
disagree or strongly disagree: 3) Canada is changing too quickly because of all the minorities we have here now ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 818 184 68 208 375 346 163 281 434
Weighted Base 1002 819 183 68* 211 373 346 166 276 435
Strongly agree 158 131 27 14 46 54 43 28 45 60
16% 16% 15% 20% 22% 14% 12% 17% 16% 14%
EF
Moderately agree 219 181 38 20 53 88 57 57 52 82
22% 22% 21% 29% 25% 24% 16% 34% 19% 19%
F F F HI
Moderately disagree 327 265 62 17 58 125 126 45 86 155
33% 32% 34% 25% 27% 34% 37% 27% 31% 36%
D
Strongly disagree 278 229 49 13 51 100 113 34 89 130
28% 28% 27% 19% 24% 27% 33% 21% 32% 30%
CD G G
Don't know/Refused 19 13 6 4 3 6 6 2 3 7
2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
DEF
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 377 312 65 33 99 142 100 85 98 142
38% 38% 36% 49% 47% 38% 29% 51% 35% 33%
F EF F HI
Disagree (Low2Box) 606 494 111 30 109 225 240 80 175 285
60% 60% 61% 44% 52% 60% 69% 48% 63% 66%
C CDE G G
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Immigration

IMMIGRATION

2. I'm going to read you some different statements people might make about issues concerning life in Canada today. For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, moderately agree, moderately
disagree or strongly disagree: 10) Discrimination against visible minorities is a problem in Canada ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB [ SKIMN ]| ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 132 104 65 381 250 70 252 422 321 472 530
Weighted Base 1002 140 96* 67* 386 238 76* 295 392 309 491 511
Strongly agree 175 19 18 13 87 23 14 48 71 54 76 99
17% 13% 19% 19% 23% 10% 19% 16% 18% 18% 15% 19%
E E AE
Moderately agree 362 56 31 22 141 83 28 116 141 102 172 190
36% 40% 32% 34% 37% 35% 37% 39% 36% 33% 35% 37%
Moderately disagree 289 40 31 16 88 93 21 79 118 92 152 136
29% 28% 32% 25% 23% 39% 28% 27% 30% 30% 31% 27%
ACD
Strongly disagree 156 22 14 11 61 36 13 47 58 52 84 73
16% 16% 14% 17% 16% 15% 17% 16% 15% 17% 17% 14%
Don't know/Refused 20 3 3 4 8 2 0 5 5 9 7 13
2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%
E
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 537 75 49 35 229 107 42 164 211 156 248 289
54% 54% 51% 53% 59% 45% 55% 56% 54% 51% 50% 57%
E
Disagree (Low2Box) 445 62 44 28 149 129 34 126 175 144 236 209
44% 44% 46% 41% 39% 54% 45% 43% 45% 47% 48% 41%
D K
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Immigration Detailed Tables
IMMIGRATION

2. I'm going to read you some different statements people might make about issues concerning life in Canada today. For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, moderately agree, moderately
disagree or strongly disagree: 10) Discrimination against visible minorities is a problem in Canada ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS [ HS [ Postsec [  University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B (o] D E F G H I
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 818 184 68 208 375 346 163 281 434
Weighted Base 1002 819 183 68* 211 373 346 166 276 435
Strongly agree 175 144 31 17 47 62 47 35 49 63
17% 18% 17% 26% 22% 17% 14% 21% 18% 14%
F F
Moderately agree 362 302 60 20 74 120 146 53 102 168
36% 37% 33% 29% 35% 32% 42% 32% 37% 39%
E
Moderately disagree 289 242 46 21 52 119 97 53 74 125
29% 30% 25% 31% 25% 32% 28% 32% 27% 29%
Strongly disagree 156 120 36 6 34 65 50 22 46 73
16% 15% 20% 9% 16% 18% 14% 13% 17% 17%
Don't know/Refused 20 10 10 3 4 7 6 4 5 7
2% 1% 5% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
A
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 537 446 90 37 121 182 193 89 151 231
54% 54% 49% 55% 57% 49% 56% 53% 55% 53%
Disagree (Low2Box) 445 363 82 27 86 184 147 74 120 198
44% 44% 45% 40% 41% 49% 42% 45% 44% 45%
D
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Immigration

IMMIGRATION

3. Overall, what do you, yourself, think should be a higher priority for Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB SKIMN | ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 132 104 65 381 252 71 246 439 315 467 538
Weighted Base 1005 140 97* 67* 387 238 76* 296 396 310 492 513
To encourage minority groups to try to 580 70 50 28 21 183 38 129 230 218 294 286
change to be more like most Canadians
58% 50% 51% 42% 55% 7% 49% 44% 58% 1% 60% 56%
ABCDF G GH
To encourage Canadians as a whole to try 379 62 37 38 155 49 37 149 150 78 175 204
to accept minority groups and their
customs and languages
38% 44% 38% 56% 40% 21% 49% 50% 38% 25% 36% 40%
E E BDE E E HI |
Don't know/Refused 46 8 10 1 20 6 1 17 16 13 24 23
5% 6% 10% 2% 5% 3% 1% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4%
CEF
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Immigration

IMMIGRATION

3. Overall, what do you, yourself, think should be a higher priority for Canada?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban [ Rural <HS HS [ Postsec University <$30K [ $30K-<$60K | $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1005 823 182 78 220 370 330 188 312 390
Weighted Base 1005 827 178 79* 217 369 334 182 319 394
To encourage minority groups to try to 580 471 109 50 136 226 165 113 184 218
change to be more like most Canadians
58% 57% 61% 63% 63% 61% 49% 62% 58% 55%
F F F
To encourage Canadians as a whole to try 379 312 67 28 70 132 148 62 125 150
to accept minority groups and their
customs and languages
38% 38% 38% 35% 32% 36% 44% 34% 39% 38%
DE
Don't know/Refused 46 44 2 2 11 11 22 7 11 26
5% 5% 1% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 7%
B E
Ipsos-Reid Public Affairs 1 5

June 5-7, 2007
FINAL DATA

Filename: MEDIA1.DOC




